
 

 
 
 
 

September 3, 2013 
 
 
Land Use Planning & Policy  
New Community and Subdivision Services  
City of Calgary 
 P.O. Box 2100, Stn. M, #8117 
Calgary AB T2P 2M5 
 
Attention: Ms. Sarah Hbeichi 
 

 
Re:  Tuscany Stage 1 – Homes by Avi 
  Land Use Redesignation and Outline Plan Application 
  LOC2013-0008 

 
 
Homes by Avi, and its consultants, held an open house in April 2013 for Tuscany Stage 1.  A number of 
questions were raised during the circulation process and during the Open House, please find attached a 
formal response to these questions. 
 
A copy of the latest Land Use/Outline Plan and Municipal Reserve Concept Plan are attached.  
 
Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 
 

Kindly, 
 
 
 
 
Kathy Oberg  
Principal 
Brown & Associates Planning Group 
 
CC: Tuscany Community Association 
 Alderman Dale Hodges 
 Naum Shteinbah, Homes by Avi 
 
Attachments (2) 
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Q&A 
 

As part of the May 9th Open House Meeting with Tuscany Residents, a number of comments were 
made at the Open House.  Homes by Avi, and its consultants, have summarized the comments 
and a formal response is provided here, with additional information attached: revised Outline Plan 
and Municipal Reserve Concept. 

 

Land Use: We think that the Site would be better as Commercial rather than Residential. 
 

Response:  The Scenic Acres Area Structure Plan has identified this subject lands as residential.  
An Area Structure Plan is the guiding policy for general land use assumptions, it is used to 
establish road networks, locations for schools, locations for commercial, and regional pathway 
alignments.  The subject site was identified within this policy as future residential not as 
commercial.  As part of the ASP process, commercial uses were strategically located within the 
heart of the community and along the southern edge, near Nose Hill Drive.   

 
 
We feel that there is a need for more emergency services – this should be included in the 
proposal.  We would like to see a Fire Hall on this site. 

 
Response:  The possibility of accommodating a Fire House has been discussed with the Fire 
Department.  It appears that the Fire Department is already considering a full Fire Station in the 
area at a different location. 

 
 
We are sad to lose this natural open space for our kids to play. We were told it would 
remain as green space. 

 
Response:  This subject land is a private residential site today and proposed as the same with 
future development, where trespassing is prohibited.   
 
The subject site was not identified within the ASP for open space, schools and or community 
services. 
 
As part of the Scenic Acres Area Structure Plan, and as part of the Carma Outline Plan/Land Use 
Application, consideration was given by the City Departments for the appropriate allocation of 
services and uses within the community.  As most communities within the City of Calgary, each 
stakeholder (CBE, CSSD, Emergency Services, Parks Department, Utility Services) is given the 
opportunity to review the proposal and ensure it is satisfied with the allocation of land uses.  
 
Throughout the policy planning exercise with the City of Calgary, and through the various studies, 
the subject site was identified as the most suitable land use being residential.  This land has 
always been identified as residential. 

 
We recognize that sites of this nature don’t always exist within communities.  The entire Tuscany 
Community, at one time, was an undeveloped land of similar ‘rural’ nature.  The expectation for 
Tuscany always was a comprehensive residential development.  The subject parcels are simply the 
last remaining undeveloped sites that were waiting for their turn to be completed.  In fact, the 
negotiated dedication of Tuscany Way Right-of-Way through the subject lands that occurred 
several years ago was provided for the benefit of the entire Tuscany Community and not only this 
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site.  In addition, as per the Municipal Government Act, the application is providing the required 
municipal reserve as well. 

 
 
SE corner of Parcel 2 has an area not being developed – please explain 

 
Response:  The SE corner is being proposed for single family homes, in addition to lots (owned by 
Carma/Brookfield Residential) in Parcel 3.   

 
 
 

Municipal Reserve/Trees 
 

We would like to see a 30km/h speed zone on Tuscany Way next to the proposed MR 
parcel. 

 
Response:  Homes by Avi would support a 30km/h zone, should the residents be successful at 
making this request to the City of Calgary.   
 
 
We want a playground added to the MR. 

 
Response:  Homes by Avi is prepared to co-operate and assist City Parks Department in 
accommodating an appropriate playground structure on the proposed MR lands. 

 
 
We would like Homes by Avi to preserve as many trees as possible. 

 
Response:  Homes by Avi is proposing to retain existing trees within the Municipal Reserve.  At 
the detailed design stage, upon further review of lot grading, the possibility of retaining some of 
the mature trees along Tuscany Way will also be evaluated. 
 

 
Backyards along the proposed path will no longer be private due to the increased 
pedestrian traffic. 

 
Response:  The MR parcel has been revised to accommodate a pathway along the south side of 
the ATCO Right-of-Way, and has been located as far as possible away from existing residential 
lots.  The placement of the pathway must adhere to the ATCO Pipelines rules and restrictions.  
The proposed concept plan adheres to these rules. 

 
 
The East cul-de-sac doesn’t have a legal mechanism in place to protect the tree buffer that 
has been committed to by Homes by Avi. 
 
Response:  The application has been revised to include additional MR south of the linear park to 
provide a tree buffer within public Park land.  This will ensure the buffer will be within the 
protected public lands instead of private lots. 

 
 
How will the development impact wildlife? 

  
Response:  Tuscany is already a fully developed suburban community.  Further impact on wildlife 
arising from the proposed development will be negligible. 
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Transportation:   Are traffic lights planned for Tuscany Way and Twelve Mile Coulee Road? 
 

Response:  Traffic lights are not warranted for the Tuscany Way at Twelve Mile Coulee Road 
intersection at this time and are not part of this application. 
 
 
Have additional studies been completed on Tuscany Way to address the proposed 
intersections?  Is there not an opportunity to make a 4 way intersection instead of three T-
intersections?  Would like to see the main access relocated on the north side to Tuscany 
Springs Hill NW. 
 
Response:  A Traffic Impact Assessment was prepared, submitted and approved by the City of 
Calgary Transportation Department for the proposed application.  The City of Calgary 
Transportation Department is in support of the access locations as submitted with and cannot 
support an access on the inside of the curve (for example an All-Turns access at the existing 
Tuscany Springs Hill T-intersection).   
 
The new intersections on Tuscany Way meet the City’s specifications for minimum intersection 
spacing.  There are two proposed intersections to Tuscany Way.  The east side intersection is 
located on the outside of the curve and services the small eastern call.  The second intersection is 
on the north side of the western development cell and is located in a straight portion of Tuscany 
Way for visibility purposes.  The proposed internal road in the western development cell is an 
emergency access to Tuscany Way only.  It will not be a permanent day to day access location.  
As one of the locations is an Emergency Access Only, there is no need to line up the two accesses.   

 
 
We were surprised that traffic counts are as low as they are on this roadway – it is a busy 
road. 

 
Response:  Traffic volumes are very similar to other primary collector and collector roads in 
Calgary.  Delays associated with crossing or entering Tuscany Way from one of the local streets 
are consistent with similar streets in Calgary.  Due to the fact that only half of the roadway has 
been built to date, the traffic would seem heavier due to the single lane movement in each 
direction.   

 
 
We would like to know the implications of a roundabout at the intersection of Tuscany 
Springs Hill. 

 
Response:  It would be very difficult and costly to introduce roundabouts in retrofit situations 
such as this.  Roundabouts generally require more right-of-way than stop-controlled 
intersections.  Additional right-of-way on the north side of Tuscany Way is not available.  
Additionally, there is insufficient room on the existing Tuscany Springs Hill to provide a tapered 
connection to a roundabout.  There are also other issues including no parking zones being 
required in front of existing houses and the conflict of the existing bus zone.   

 
 
We are opposed to a 4-lane road. 

 
Response:  Tuscany Way has been always been designed as a Primary Collector Roadway 
(through the West Scenic Acres Area Structure Plan and the Carma approved Land Use/Outline 
Plan applications).  The Primary Collector roadway was given by the current landowner during 
Carma’s South Phase as it was a beneficial ‘link’ for the community.  This roadway was designed 
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to accommodate up to 12,500 vehicles per day which is more than the current and estimate 
future volume with the development in place.  

 
What’s traffic going to be like with the LRT station opens?  Will this road not go beyond the 
Environmental Capacity? 
 
Response:  Traffic volumes along this portion of Tuscany Way are not expected to increase once 
the LRT station opens.  The volumes may actually decrease as more people within Tuscany drive 
or walk to the park and ride lot within Tuscany.  
 
 
We are concerned with traffic on Twelve Mile Coulee Road.  Is Twelve Mile Coulee expected 
to be widened? 

 
Response:  Twelve Mile Coulee Road is in the City of Calgary jurisdiction and at this time we are 
not aware of any future City plans to upgrade this roadway.   

 
 
We think that Emergency Access should be a full intersection (not a RI/RO). 
 
Response:  The proposed Emergency Access is unfit for a full intersection (due to spacing on the 
west side of the roadway not meeting the City’s standards on the inside of a curve).  Also, it is not 
a RI/RO intersection.  This is only the emergency access point that will contain break-away 
bollards (for Fire Trucks) and a connection to the sidewalk.  No local traffic will be allowed to use 
this access. 

 
 
The roads should be re-aligned and Carma should provide access to the East cell. 

 
Response:  A roadway at this location is no longer an option at this time.  Carma/Brookfield has 
pre-serviced all the lots within their Parcel 3 area and received their Outline Plan approval.  If the 
proposed land use re-designation is approved, they will proceed with finishing off this parcel with 
the pre-serviced lots as approved. 

 

 
Schools: How will this affect those trying to get into the school? 
  

Response:  CBE has been circulated on this application and did not have concerns regarding the 
proposed application. 

 

 
Tuscany Club: Will the new homeowners become members of the Tuscany Club? 
 

Response:  Home by Avi is prepared to discuss the suggestion of their residents becoming 
member of the Tuscany Club during the detailed design and marketing stage.   

 

 
Construction: Homes by Avi needs an environmental management plan for construction waste. 
 

Response:  Homes by Avi will be following all of the regulations governing construction waste 
management as per the City of Calgary development regulations. 
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Utilities: Has Atco pipelines been consulted with development proposed so close to their 
line? 
 
Response:  As part of the circulation process ATCO was notified of this application.  They have 
guidelines specific to development adjacent to pipelines (building setbacks, pathway locations 
and planting restrictions).  The proposed application meets their guidelines.  ATCO will be 
circulated again at detailed design stage.   

 
 
We are concerned about drainage into existing properties adjacent to the site 

 
Response:  Site designs and grades will be done in accordance to City of Calgary design 
guidelines.  Those guidelines have been put in place to protect properties from the off-site 
drainage. 

 

Other Comments: Information sent out to date was not helpful 
 

Response:  The Applicant distributed and circulated Information Summary regarding the 
proposed development through the Tuscany Community Association in addition to the 
information presented at the Public Open House and the 4-page Information Package mailed to 
5,000 homes in the community.  It was our intention that it would give residents a better 
understanding of the proposal.   
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